Company's income tax would be affected by a variation in the rate as follows:

Increase / decrease

in basic points

Effect on profit or

loss before income

tax

  S/(000)

2023

Soles +/- 50 3,146

 +/- 100 6,293

2022

Soles +/- 50 2,020

 +/- 100 4,040

Translation of separate financial statements originally issued in Spanish

- Note 36

Notes to separate financial statements (continued)

78

(iii) Price risk -

In general, the Company is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prices for the steel products that

the Company manufactures, markets and transforms, with domestic prices being influenced by

the variation in international steel prices. For this reason, Management maintains strict control of

its operating costs and makes significant productive and technological investments, in order to

maintain competitive cost levels.

The following table shows the sensitivity in the Company's results as of December 31, 2023 and

2022, if the internal price had increased / decreased 5 percent and the other variables had

remained constant.

 Increase / decrease

percentage

Effect in income

before income tax

  S/(000)

2023 +5% 158,802

 -5% (158,802)

2022 +5% 183,701

 -5% (183,701)

(iv) Liquidity risk -

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its payment obligations related

to financial liabilities at maturity and replace the funds when they are withdrawn.

The consequence would be non-compliance with the payment of its obligations to third parties.

Liquidity is controlled by matching the maturities of its assets and liabilities, obtaining lines of

credit and / or excess liquidity, which allows the Company to carry out its activities on a regular

basis.

Managing liquidity risk involves maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of financing,